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he swhould not return to Guadiana (Durango), the scenc of
his guilt; and (4) that for a year he must fast on Fridays,
und confess and commune at least once a month.

On the following day, July 20, in the presence of the
tribunal, Rivera’s attorney, and other witnesses, Rivera ab-
Jured all heresy and promised henceforth to hold true to the
faith, to denounce heretics, and to receive with patience the
penitence and censures imposed upon him. The same day
he was delivered to the Casa Profesa to begin his period of
seclusion.

E. SUPERSTITION AND WITCHCRAFT

For a year following the departure of Benavides in
the autumn of 1629 there was no legal representative of the
Inquisition in New Mexico. Perea’s appointment had prob-
ably been decided upon as early as 1627 but the Holy Office
had been cohliged to wait until it received formal reports
from Spain certifying Perea’s generalogy and limpieza de
sangre. In the autumn of 1630, these reports having been
received, the Holy Office sent Perea his formal appointment
as Commissary of the Holy Office of the Inquisition for New
Mexico. It was received not later than mid-January, 1631,

23. The Suprema sent two reports, One contained the original testimony or
depositions given by witnesses called by the Inquisitor of Evora, and the second was
a letter from the Inguisition of Llerena in which the reeults of its investizatione
wern summarized. These reports indicated that Terea was born of DPortuguese
parents in Villanueva del Fresno. His genealogpy was regarded as generally satia-
fuctory, exeept that two or three witnessex stated that there had been n rumor that
ane of Perea's maternal aneestors belonged to a family of new Christians. The pa-
ternal line was elean and it was stated that one of Perea’s brothers was a “friar of
wreat reputption”™ in the College of St. Basil in Sevillee. The two reports are con-
tninei in the following expedientes: (1) Carta de los sefiores del contenido econ el
testimonio de la Ynouisicion de Llerena de las ynformaciones de Fray FEstéhan de
Poren, 1629-1630. A. G. M., Inquisicién, Tomo 268, Exp. §, fl. 1, 2; (2} Documents
concerning the geneslogy and limpieza de sanpre of Friar Estéban de Perea trans-
mitted by the Inquisition of Evora. 1623, A. G. M., Inguisicion, Tomo 365, Exp.

1118 The Evora report was sent to Mexico in the 1025 fleet and was reecived late
that yenr or early in 1629, The Llercna report, dated March 8, 1629, was trans-
miltted hy the Suprema on July 1, 1680, and was received in Mexico on October 28.
Peren's appoiniment wag sent ont sometime in the avtumn of 1630 and was probably
ropeived at about the turn of the year 16830-1631 for on Januvary 19, 1631, a witness
sipenred before Poren, “Comiss® del 8t off* " and gave testimony coneerning cortain
wifabrn of importapce to the Inguisition. DNeclaration of Capt. Diegro de Santa Crus.
dan. 10, 1081 Inguisicién 3972, Exp. 16, {See nole 28 infra.)
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A few weeks prior to the receipt of this appointment Perea
was relieved of the office of custodian, his triennium having
expired, and his place was taken by Friar Juan de Salas
who had already served with distinction many years as a
mission friar.*

Perea held the office of local commissary or agent of the
[nquisition until his death in 1638 or 1639, and it was a
fitting crown for his long career. His appointment was
formally celebrated in New Mexico by publication of the
edict of the faith in Santa Fé on March 23, 1631. The event
took place in the chureh of San Miguel with due ceremony
in the presence of the governor, cabildo, and general assem-
bly of the citizens.® During the succeeding three or four
vears Perea followed up such clues of error, blasphemy, or
superstition as came to his attention, and dispateched the
sworn declarations periodically to the tribunal in Mexico
City. Although these investigations did not result in the
trial of any of the accused persons by the tribunal, the evi-
dence is worthy of analygis and study, because of the illum-
inating, if unedifying, picture of New Mexican life which
it reveals.

Frontier existence has always been characterized by
the most curious admixture of conflicting and contradictory
clements: hardy fortitude and petty jealousy, religious fer-
vor and superstition; high vigion and base ignorance. These
conditions have always obtained in new frontier communi-
ties stationed on the outpost and fringe of settled eciviliza-
Lion, at once the protection and menace of the older and more
cultured centers. New Mexico was no exception. New
Mexico was far away on the frontier, cut off from the body
of New Spain by hundreds of miles of desert country and by
hostile tribes. Life was hard and rude; refinements were

24, Father Balas was founder of the Isleta mission and in 1620-1600 Y had
been leader of the friars sent to the Jumano country. He served ns custodian until
1632 or 16338 when he was suceceded hy Friar Juan de Géngorn. He served a mecond
term from 1688 to 1G41.

26. Testim® de la publicon de los edietos en Nucuo BMexte, 1681, A, G. M., In-
quisicifn 272, Exp. 19. (See note 26 infra.)
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few; famine frequently threatened when the Apaches did
not, and the two together meant possible disaster. These
factors developed in the soldiers and colonists qualities of
courage and zeal worthy of the highest praise. On the other
hand, the isolation and poverty of the province meant that
these qualities were often earned at the expense of others
cultural in character. The very isolation of the province
tended to make New Mexico a haven for social outcasts
from the mining camps of Zacatecas, Santa Barbara, and
Parral. Morecover the small non-aboriginal community,
heterogeneous in character, comprised of friar and soldier,
outcast and the ignorant, was foreced to live in the midst of
an Indian population from which it could and did learn
much that was good and with which it fused its blood, but
from which it also borrowed the Indian’s superstition and
view of life. This fusion of the non-material elements of
culture is one of the most significant phases of colonial life
throughout Spanish America. It is also one that is difficult
adeguately to assess or define.

The direct doecumentary cvidence of such fusion in New
Mexico is not extensive, but shot through all the Inquisition
papers there are incidental statements of much value. Fortu-
nately for the student of social life and customs, the first
activities of Father Perea as agent of the Inquisition dur-
ing the years 1631 and 1632 were related almost entirely to
the practice of superstition and the influence of Indian cus-
toms on the white and half-caste population. In a series of
some fifty sworn declarations of evidence made at the time
there is revealed a rather shocking state of affairs. Many
of the soldier-citizens were unfaithful to their wives, and
these unfortunate women, in a frantic effort to win back
the affection and loyalty of their husbands, resorted to the
practice of superstition and the use of love-potions, knowl-
edge of which they gained from Indian servants. The
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declarations also reveal a fairly general belief that two
women, mother and daughter, were witches.”

These conditions had been reported to Benavides as
early as 1626,” and again in 1628, and he had been con-
cerned enough to make some rather pointed comment about
them in a letter to the Holy Office, although he
had not made any active investigation.” Perea also had
knowledge of them prior te 1631. The reading of
the edict of the faith in Mareh, 1631, which meant
the revival in formal manner of the authority and
activity of the Inquisition, appears, however, Lo have
aroused certain fears. “I have noticed,” Perea stated, “that
before the anathema was read to this simple folk they did
not have that fear conecerning the use of these powders and
herbs which they now so truly show. Their hearls are
agitated, and they are afraid.”™ An interesting comment-
ary, indeed, on the influence of the Inquisition, and of Perea,
too, on “this simple folk”! Because of Benavides' sparing
use of his authority as commissary subsequent to 1626 and
his failure to investigate the evidence of superstition and

26. The resulis of Perea’s investigations are found in three expediontos

(a) Del Padre Fray Esteban de Perea Comisario del Nuevo Mexioo, avien de
los pliegos que tiene remitidos a este Santo Oficio ¥ de nuebo embln algunas denuncl.
aciones. 1631-1632. A. G. M., Inquisicién, Tomo 804, ¥, 1850100, Tu be clted ax
Inguigicién 204.

(b), (e} Del comis® del nuevo Mexico fr. estevan de Peres avisn ha NRemitido
Vnos despachos con Thome Dominguer Vez? de Mex®® y testim® do ln looturn de los
edictos ¥ lo que resulte dellos. 1681, A. G. M., Inquisleldn, Toma 872, Wxow, 16, 19,
These two expedientes, although in eeparate parta of volume 172 of the Inguisition
papers, are part and parcel of the same investigntion, The title s taken from
expediente 19, for expediente 16 is without titlee. They will be elted as Inguisieidn
372, Exp. 16, and Inquisicién 872, Exp. 10.

27. Declarntions, letters and deerces, 1. 810817,

28, Declarations of Pedro Marquez and Hartolomé Romero, Seplember 26 and
Oetober 2, 1628, Inguisicidn 304,

20, “El mismo Remedio conuiene para las hechlserss gque como ostos indios
naturales desta tierra son tan grandes hechiveron pegnse ol duho fuellmente en eston
mugeres espafiolas que son de poeo talento por wlule nen tun apertados de poliela y
las indias denunciadas Villafuerte v I dofia ynes wolo en ol nombre lo son que en lo

demnas son maa ladinas que lna eapafiolas, ¥ slendo V. 8% goruldo conuenin para atnjor
semejante dano haser en ellas algun cantigo para exemplo y mayormente que se sabe
publicamente que an ensanado este off* m lnn hijas ¥ o otras espafiolas muchachas
ignorantes.” Benavides to the Holy Offiee, January 20, 1046, Deglarations, letlers
and decrees.

30. Peres to the Holy Office, November 10, 1681, Inquisicidn 372, Exp, 19,
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witcheraft, the people had forgotiten the excitement and
anxiety caused by the establishment of Inquisitorial juris-
diction in the province. But the reassertion of such juris-
diction in 1631 had aroused their fears. And the stern
Perea was commissary now! Moreover there were probably
many persons who recalled that their fellow-citizen, Diego
de Vera, who had denounced himself on charges of bigamy
and had accompanied Benavides to Mexico City, had never
returned. Nor had there been any news of his fate. Truly
their hearts were agitated! Within less than a week fol-
lowing the reading of the ediet nine persons testified, some
of them making their declarations on their own initiative.
During the succeeding months Perea took further testimony
as opportunity offered. In the end fifty persons testified
concerning the prevalent practice of superstition, and more
than half of them did go of their own accord.

Much of the evidence dealt with the preparation and
use of herbs, powders, and other concoctions for the pur-
pose of winning back a hushand's love. Some of the details
may be described.” There were ways not only of attracting
and keeping a man'’s affections, but also of making him lose
interest in his mistress. For example, make a paste of cer-
tain herbs, or of maize; then put the paste in the hushand’s
food, or use it to anoint the body of ecither the husband or
the wife, or both, and the husband’s love will be renewed.
Anointing the body may be more effective if done during
sexual intercourse. More drastic measures involved the
use of certain kinds of worms, which, if fried, or mashed up
and cooked in gruel, would be equally effective. Other recipes
made use of urine, either of the husband or his mistress, or
of dirt soiled by human excrement. Potions of milk and pow-
ders of various kinds also had their use. The documents
reveal a fairly common knowledge of such formulae and the
direct dependence on the Indians, especially Indian house-

#1. The detnils given in the text have been tnken at random from the three
expedientes listed in note 26. TFor a selection of passages which illustrate fully the
wtatements in the text, see the appendix.
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gervants, as the source of such knowledge. The amount of
actual practice of such superstitions is, of course, impossible
to determine. Several wives admitted that they had given
these formulae a trial, but most of them also admitted that
they had had no effect. As one poor woman said, she left
“to God the remedy.” Perhaps the most striking fact about
this entire hody of testimony is the easy and sure reference
to sexual infidelities. Wives admitted their husbands’
faults; fathers knew the failings of their daughters-in-law;
even the sing of the dead were not gpared.,

One phase in this general belief in the powers of cer-
tain herbs should be interesting to the ethnologist and bot-
anist, for it relates to the special properties attributed to
the peyote plant. The peyote is a cactus-like herb whose
properties had long been known by the Mexican Indians.
For them it was a sacred plant which had its own body of
legend and even its own deity. Modern students of medical
botany have stated that when used in moderate doses it has
a gtimulating effTect akin to that of strychnine, and that it
has been used to give strength to persons undergoing ex-
hausting physical labor. In larger doses it creates a sort
of drunken delirium followed by stupor.®

The references to the use of peyote in the sworn declar-
ations of 1631-1632 are not numerous, but they are of some
interest. In the first place, it was recommended as a potion
to give a hewitehed person for it would enable such a person
to have a vision in which the identity of the sorcerer would
he revealed, following which the health of the bewitched
person would be restored.” Tt was also stated that in the
visions induced by taking peyote a person could tell just
what pergong might be an the way from New Spain to New
Mexico." But the most interesting statements were thoze at-
tributed to a certain mulatto, named Juan Anton. A friend
of his had said that pevote was good for a broken arm, and

82, Galindo ¥y Villa, Geograffa de la repiiblica mezicana (México, 1927), IIL,
pp. 121-134, £

88, Declaration of Ana Cadime, Mareh 26, 1651. Inguisicion 872. Exp.:'16.

84, Ihid
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Juan Anton, agreeing, said that it had other important
uses, and he proceeded to relate an incident that had oe-
curred in New Spain. Certain of his belongings had been
stolen, and he had not been able to recover them. So he
took a big dose of peyote, and in the stupor which it induced
an old man and an old woman appeared and asked him
what was his trouble. He told them, and they said he should
not worry any more, for if he went to a certain place he
would find his belongings. After awakening he went to the
place indicated and found the things that had been stolen.™

Many more incidents similar to these might have been
revealed if Perea’s investigations had been continued. Nor
was peyote, probably, the only plant believed to have healing
or diabolical powers. One of the declarants told how her
Indian servant made a drink of some herbs to cure her of
certain ills. She stated that before giving her the potion
the Indian had performed certain ceremonies and had seen
vigions in the liquid.”

More serious than the use of potions and the faith in
the magie powers of certain plants was the belief in witch-
craft and sorcery and the denunciation of two women as
practicing witches. These two unfortunate creatures were
Beatriz de los Angeles, a Mexican Indian of recognized abil-
ity and intelligence, and her mestiza daughter, Juana de la
Cruz. Both of them were adept in the use of herbs and had
been the tutors of some of their friends in the preparation
of love-philters. But the most serious charge against them
was the practice of sorcery. Benavides had been informed
of Juana’s malevolent powers in 1626, and again in 1628
sweeping denunciations of both women, mother and daugh-
ter, were received, but he had not pressed an investigation
on either occasion. In 1631, following the reading of the
edict and the revival of Inquisitorial authority, the old

306, Declarations of Jusepe de la Cruz and Lufs Pacheco, May 25 and Septem-
ber 91, 1632, Inquisiciém B04.
#36. Declaration of Ana Cadimo, March 25, 1631, Inquisicién 872, Exp. 16,
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charges were renewed and related in considerable detail by
numerous witnesses.

It was stated that Beatriz, in order to try out her dia-
bolical powers, had experimented on two Indian servants,
both of whom became ill and died. Finding that her meth-
ods were effective, she then used them to avenge herself on
her paramour, Diego Bellido, who had quarreled with her
and beaten her. The declarations contain a deal of evidence
concerning the methods she used, but the general opinion
was that she gave him a drink of milk, or perhaps of afole,”
that soon afterwards he became seriously ill with violent
intestinal pains, and, after lingering for two or three weeks,
died. Before his death he related these circumstances to
several acquaintances, and he also told how one of the In-
dian servants upon whom Beatriz had experimented told
him that Beatriz had bewitched them both (the servant and
Bellido). Both of them died, and the community was con-
vinced! If was also related that another of Beatriz’ servants
had told how she had known that Beatriz had concocted
fatal hechizos, not only for Bellido, but also for an Indian
woman, and that she had put them in some little idols which
she buried in her hearth. The servant, hoping to save the
lives of Bellido and the Indian woman, had tried to dig up
the idols, but succeeded in unearthing only the one in which
the hechizo intended for the Indian woman had been put.
The Indian woman recovered from her illness, but Bellido
died! Moreover it was reported that after Bellido's death
a certain Juan Maesse had found a clay figurine, supposed to
resemble Bellido, hanging from a tree on Beatriz' estancia,
but when Juan Maesse was called upon to testify he denied
all this and said that the supposed figurine was merely a
lizard! TIfelipa, one of the Indian servants whom Beatriz
bewitched in order to test her powers, said that Beatriz
had bewitched still a fourth vietim, one Francisco Balon.
In this case she put the fatal heehizo in a panochae or titbit,
which she gave to Balén to eat. Francisco Balén died!

27. Alole is n thin grucl
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Like mother, like daughter. Juana de la Cruz, Beatriz’
daughter, was suspect even before her maother was, but
her victims were not so numerous. The outstanding charge
against her was that, although married to a certain Juan
Griego Bernal, she was unfaithful to him and gave her af-
fections to Hernando Marquez Zambrano. She and Mar-
quez quarreled ; he beat her, and she had revenge by bewitch-
ing him. For onc day she gave him a cup of milk, thick
with eream, fo drink, and soon afterward he fell 111 and
died. Bewitched, of course! It was also believed that Juana
had the evil eye, and numerous stories were told to prove it.
Several children whom she fondled became ill. One died;
another was saved by being smoked with a burnt bit of
Juana’s clothing; and in another case a sort of firemark
(fuego, arestin) appeared on the child’s face.

Finally, it was reported that both Beatriz and Juana
could transport themselves in magic fashion over long dis-
tances. Juana was said to use this power to travel around
at night visiting her paramours to see whether they were
faithful to her. Some persons said she travelled in an egg.
Beatriz, on one occasion, had transported herself in some
magic faghion from La Cafiada, north of Santa Fé to Seneeii,
a distance of about one hundred and seventy-five miles in
order to visit a sick woman, Maria Granillo, who was being
treated by Father Gerénimo Pedraza, the friar-physician.
In company with other spirits (brujas) she had played a
game with Maria, bouncing her in and out of bed! It is a
pleasure to report that Maria finally recovered.”

It is indeed an unedifying picture of New Mexican life
that these stories reveal. To the everlasting credit of
Father Perea, this welter of evidence, confession, and ru-
mor did not greatly agitate or exeite him. He showed a
healthy skepticism and contempt regarding it all. These
were not the errors and heresies against which he had
fought in the days of Eulate. Denial of ecclesiastical au-

88, Extensive cxcerpts from the evidenee dealing with the cases of Beatriz and
Junna are given in the appendix.
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thority and immunity, lack of respect for the Church and
the clergy, expressed doubt or disbelief concerning funda-
mental articles of Faith—those were the errors against
which he had fought and which had prompted his appeal
for the establishment of the Inquisition in New Mexico. He
found it difficult to get greatly excited about “herbs and
powders.”

Moreover he had a lively doubt concerning the relia-
bility of some of the persons who had testified, for Perea
had few illusions concerning the people with whom he was
dealing. Some twenty years of experience had given him
close familiarity with their strength and weaknesses. Many
of them he had baptized, confirmed, confessed, and married.
He knew the laggard from the thrifty, the evil citizen from
the man of good repute. In his letters and reports to the
Inquisition he freely expressed his opinions of the commun-
ity in general and of the individuals who testified or con-
cerning whom the testimony dealt. One of his letters con-
tained a striking characterization of provincial life. He
mourned the fact that it was

“so difficult, in this new land and among this peo-
ple, [reared] from childhood subject to [the in-
fluence of] the customs of these Indians, [and]
without discipline and schools, to distinguish truth
from falsehood; for falsehood is so ordinary a
thing in their mouths, even [in the mouths of]
those who blossom out as captainsg and royal offii-
cials that there ig no insult to the most honorable of
them in saying these things.”"

The population contained

“so many mestizos, mulattos, and zambohigos, and
others [who are] worse, and [also] foreigners; so
dangerous and of [such] little moral strength that
I am sometimes embarrassed [in making these in-

vestigations].""
30, Perea to the Holy Office, November 10, 1881, Inguisicién 872, Exp. 19.
40. Ibid.
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Such conditions made it necessary for him to send with
the colleeted testimony short statements concerning the
character of the declarants, as well as of the persons whom
they accused, and in a few swift and direct phrases he ex-
pressed his approval or disapproval of them.”

Thus, although Perea collected the available evidence
concerning prevailing conditions, he probably did not con-
sider it of vital importance, and he had a lively doubt and
skepticism concerning much of it. And he was especially
skeptical with regard to the tales and rumors concerning
Beatriz de los Angeles and Juana de la Cruz. He stated that
he had known Beatriz for many years, and that although
she was an Indian, she was intelligent (ladina) and quite
Hispanicized (espafiolade). She was the widow of a Span-
iard, Alférez Juan de la Cruz, and had gained social position
by her marriage. With regard to Juana, well, she was a
mestiza, and had been reared among Indians. Perea frankly
stated that both mother and daughter had formerly enjoyed
a good reputation, at least until some four or five years prior
to 1631 when the denunciations were made. He admitted,
however, that according to report they were generally re-
garded as witehes.® On the other hand, he did not hesitate

41. A few examples of his characterizations follow:

“Ana Cadimo . . . es mestica ¥ muger simple de buena opinion”

“Yuana Sanchez . . . e3 mulata y a estadn siempre en buena opinion.'

“Francisca Cadimo . . . es una pobrecilla mestica simple.’

‘"Diego de Moraga es hombre g. a bibido mucho tp® desonestamt® econ mugercillas
aung. agora mui gnieto ¥ eazade.”

‘“‘doila beatriz de Pedrngn . . . es mujer livinna y de desonesta opinion.”

Antonio Baca: ‘este testigo auna. es sargente mayor esta en opinion de q.

hahle mucho y poen verdad ¥ ¥o lo conpsco mas a de ueinte afios desde nific g. ern
¥ siempre a yvdo creciendo en la mala opinion de verdad.”

“Juana de loz Reyes mulata . . . ea ¥ a sido muger de mui loable opinion ¥ fama
¥ siempre a side al parecer mui buena Xpinna"
“Catalina peres . . . es mugereilla de demasiada mala opinion de desonesta q.

la jusi® a tenide bien g. haecer pa refrenar sus solturas ¥ es mestica o eastica.’”

“Francisco Mara. es un hombre de poea ovpinion de vendad y mas amugerado q.
hombre."”

“bernadina moran q. declara es otra pobrecilla meatiea y mulata hija de uno q.
Al es mas q. yndio lo q. mas tiene es de mulata aung. yndia pareee”’

Inguisicion 372, Exp. 16, and Inquisicién 372, BExp. 19.

42. (a) *. . . estas dos dofia beatriz de los angeles ¥ juana de la cruz Ia
m® en yndin Indina mexieana mui espafiolada ¥ q. la conozeo casado con el alferes Ju®
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to characterize several of their accusers as themselves
shameless and wanton. He was outspoken concerning the
female members of the Griego-Bernal family, sisters-in—law
of Juana,® for it was true that they had a hearty personal
dislike for her and denounced her, and vet were themselves
guilty of immorality and of superstitious practices.

The incidents which have been related above, including
the case of Luis de Rivera, may appear, at first, to be trivial
and not deserving of such detailed deseription. But no stu-
dent who has made a study of society in New Spain can
doubt that one of the significant phases of colonial life was
the prevalence of superstition and the widespread belief in
demong and sorcerers. The contact of European and ab-
original peoples and modes of life was not a one-sided affair,
with the Indian alone being changed and his manner of life
transformed. Too little study has been devoted to the influ-
ence of the Indian on the European, and to his contribution
to colonial life. His contribution was more than the flesh
and blood which he fused wilh the flesh and blood of his
conqueror; more than the labor exploited by his new mas-
ters, whether on the farms or in the mines, or in ereccting
public buildings and thousands of churches. The Indian
made hiz imprint also on the non-material elements of

43, ‘*"Maria bernal . declara ¢33 de desonesta opinion ¥ mucho mesticn e
castica hija de gricgo ¥ de mestiga: ¥ es cuflada de la juana de la cruz’ Ingui-
sieidn 8§72, Exp. 19.

de Ia cruz weinte ¥ tantos afiee a ¥ biuda agora g. bible dos leguas de este conbento
muchoes afios ¥ sienpre decir era muger de gran caridad ¥ buena Xptiana: ¥ agora
de cuatre A cinco afios n eatn p'* guena publiemm' lo . delln ¥ de su hijn Ju? de 1o
cruz ua actuade.” Inquisicion 892, Exp. 1B,

(h) “TEasta Juana de la erus es mestign hijn de dofin beatris de Joa Angeles
yndia mexicana mui ladina y espatolada vy del alferes Ju? de la eruz y al fin jente

eriada entre indios ¥ hija do yndin . . . ¥ on estn willa enni todos law tionen a madre
¥ o hija en opinion de hechiceras.” Inquisicion 372, Fxp. 14

{e) “estas dos declarantes Ana de bustillos y deofin cataling de bustillos son
hermanas y estnn en opinion de mui boenan Xpinnana ¥ asl las conosco mas o de
ueinte afics ¥ en la misma opinlon tune slempre a ln dofia beatris de lon Angeles a.

aung. =5 yndia mexicana ge trata a lo espafiol mus n de uveinte a" q. la conosco auna.
de poca aca ze dicen lanbas comas como se le ponen 0. entonees no se auia descublertn
ning® ¥ como la facilidad en el ablar ¥ poca uerdad es agqui tanto no se q. desir g.
la ordinaria murmuracion y mentira es lo q. mas luee”  Thid.
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colonial culture, even on the intellectual and moral qualities
of colonial society and its view of life. Throughout the
length and breadth of New Spain Indian influences were
powerful and readily discernible. The incidents that have
been deseribed in this chapter are an example of what was
taking place evervwhere. Benavides found similar condi-
tions in the Santa Barbara Valley in New Biscay when he
took testimony there in 1626, and the Inquisition records
are full of this sort of thing for the whole of Mexico. Not
only do they contain numerous cases dealing specifically
with sorcery and superstition, but shot through the trial
records of persons accused on other charges there is a vast
amount of incidental evidence that is equally illuminating.
Here are the materials for another chapter in the history of
witcheraft, demonology, and superstition in America, and
it will be interesting to compare the record of Mexico and
the Mexican Inquisition with the record of Salem. To the
glory of Perea, he had a sense of proportion and a healthy
skepticism, at least concerning conditions that did not en-
danger the essential rights of the Church as a corporate in-
stitution or the honor of its ministers. And it may be noted
in leaving the subject that Beatriz and Juana were never
tried.
F. THRFE MINOR INVESTIGATIONS

There are three minor investizations which were
made bv Perea between 1631 and 1635 that deserve passing
notice. One dealt with & case of denial of ccclesiastical
immunity, and the other twn were cases of bigamy.

The first investigation concerned Gaspar Pérez, citizen
of Santa Fé. Térez was a Fleming who had enlisted for
service in New Mexico as armorer to the soldiers. He had
married a daurhter of one of the first settlers of the province
und in 1630-1631 he held the office of procurator or attorney
for the Villa de Santa Fé. Thus he had acquired a certain

i1, A, G. M., Inguizicion, Tomo 356, fI. 318-370.
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social and politico-military prominence which gave him a
noticeable measure of self esteem with which he combined no
great respect for the clergy.

According to Perea he was noted for the violenece of his
speech and actions,” and this reputation was justified by
remarks ascribed to him by persons who testified before
Perea in 1631, One of the wilnesses, Friar Tomds de San
Diego, described a conversation which took place in the pres-
ence of himself and the governor and cabildo of Santa F6 in
which Pérez made certain strong and suspect statements.
Pérez stated that as procurator of the Cabildo he intended to
present petitions to the governor complaining of the friara
and their actions. IMather San Diego promptly mel the chals
lenge implied in thiz statement by reminding Pérez Lthal he
had no authority to present complaints concerning clorgy
before a eivil judge, for only the custodian had jurisdiction
over them. Whereupon Pérez replied firmly that he fully in-
tended to present the charges, “because the governor was
absolutely the judge of the friars and could punish them and
hang them.” To this serious charge the friar added
a statement that it was the general opinion of the villa that
Pérez had no fear of God, for he made no distinction between
work days and feast days. After all, he was a Fleming,
and that was enough to make him suspect in the faith."

Whether Pérez ever made such formal complaints to the
governor is not known. But he gave vent to his displeasure
at Father San Diego by petitioning the Father Custodian,
Friar Juan de Salas, to remove Father San Diego from his
post as guardian of the Santa Fé convent. Salas asked

46, “El dicho gaspar peres es flamenco, ¥ le eopooeeo en esta lierra mas a de
weinte alioe la opinion . tiene ez de mimi precipitado en el hablar como furioso q.
se enhoracha de colera ¥ los q. lo an acompsafiado a mexico desde agui dicen q.

tnmbien cuon vino se enbrings no es neda conpuesto en lo de dios.” Inguisieién
872, Exp. 19.

46. Five witnesses were guestioned concerning the aetions of Péres, two of
them friars and three lavmen. The friars aud one ol the laymen gave delinite tes-
timeny, but two of the laymen refused to make definite charges or accusations.
FPerca, cﬂn‘:lmentihi.' on these two witneeses, stated that one of them, Antonio Baea,
hed a reputation for not telling the truth, and that the other, Matiaz Romero, was
Pérer’ brother-in-low. Inguisiei6n 272, Exp. 19

47. Declaration of I'tiar Tomas de Sun Diego. Mareh 23, 16831, Ihid.
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Pérez what caused him to make such a request. Was not
Father San Diego an exemplary friar who taught his flock
and administered the sacraments in a satisfactory manner?
To which Pérez replied that the friar was a good man but he
preached “erazy and drunken things.”*

There the story ends, Perea sent the testimony to the
Holy Office, but there iz no evidence that the tribunal ever
took action.

The second case invelved a mulatto named Juan Anton*
who had migrated from New Biscay to New Mexico, and in
Santa I'é had married a Mexican Indian named Ana Maria.
In the summer of 1633 two soldiers, Tomé Dominguez de
Mendoza and Hernian Martin, who had recently made a trip
to Mexico City and return, informed Father Perea that
when they had been in Cuencamé in New Biscay they had
learned that Juan Anton was married to a negress of that
town, a slave, Both witnesses snid they had seen this
woman, and Hernfin Martin atated that she had four or five
children of whom Juan Anton wag snid to be the father.

Juan Anton heard that his erime was known, and fled
from the province. When Father Perea transmitted the two
sworn declarations to the Holy Oflice, he informed the tri-
bunal that he had instructed the bearer of the dispatch,
Tomé Dominguez de Mendoza, one of the two witnesses, to
learn what he could about Juan Anton when he passed
through Cuencamé and Parral on his way to Mexico City.
The Haoly Office, having received the papers, instructed
Perca on June 30, 1634, to present formal proof of Juan
Anton’s marriage in Santa Fé to Ana Maria, the Indian.
The following February Perea complied with this order and
transmitted all the substantiating papers. The records end
at this point.

48. Declaration of Friar Juan de Salas, March 20, 1681, Jhdd.

49, Del Comiss® del Nueuo Mex® con una ynform®" contra Jusn Anton Mulatoo
por casndo dos veces. AL G. M., Tnquisicifn, Tomo 880, 1Y, 348.7307.
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The facts of the last investigation may be stated
briefly.” Juan Lépez, native of Cartagena, an ex-soldier of
the Havana garrison, enlisted in Zacatecas in 1633 with ten
other soldiers for a year’s gervice in New Mexico. On the
way to New Mexico in the nutumn of 1633, the new recruits
were told by their leader, Sargento Mayor Francisco Gémez,
that at the end of their year of service the married men
would return, but that bachelors would be expected to remain
in New Mexico and marry. Juan Lopez was reported to
have said that he would return to New Spain because he was
married to a woman in Havana, and he was said to have
repeated these stalements after his arrival in Santa Fé. But
he shortly made the acquaintance of a Santa Fé girl, Inés
de Zamora, daughter of Alférez Diego de Montoya, and on
February 27, 16534, they were married. About 2 month later
Governor Mora Ceballos appeared before Father Perea and
testified that there were rumors that Loépez was guilty of
bigamy. Perea summoned several of Lopez soldier associ-
ates who deposad that prior to Lopez’ marriage they had
reminded him of his former statements, and that he had said
they had been made in jest, for he was really not married.
These declarations, together with formal proof of Lopez’
marriage in Santa I°¢, were dispatched by Perea to the
Holy Office in Mexico City. No formal action appears to
have been taken by that tribunal.

60. Ynforma™ del mateim® de Joan Lopz Soldado, con ¥Ynes de Zamora en el
nuetna Mex®®, A o, M., Tngulslalén, Tomo 380, f. 285-247.
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APPENDIX

I. HEeres, Powners, Porrons, ETc.

(a) *“...Fran* cadimo ... dice y denuncia de si mesma q. abra
ocho afios poco mas o menos . estando en su casa g. era la de Ju®
lopes olguin en la qual estaba tambien dofia beatris de los anjeles ¥
estando la dicha dona beatris de los anjeles con otra muxer g. no save
quien era en la cosina de la dicha casa y iendo esta declarante a
entrar oio g. la dofia beatris de los anjeles estaba diciendo q. tomando
una rrais blanca i traiendola en la boea con una piedresilla i mascando
la rrais i untandose los pechos con ella i guando pasase su amigo tiran-
dole de secreto aq’lla piedresilla aria q. la quisiese mucho i no la
dexaria . . . i. . esta declarante procuro aq’lla yerba i la allo atada en
un trapillo en la misma casa i la masco i le unto con ella el cuerpo i
tomo una piedresilla i la traia en la boea i la tiro a un ombre con
quien tenia amistad pero q. no le aprobecho.” Declaration of Fran-
cica Cadimo, June 28, 1631, Inguisicién 372, Exp. 19.

(b) “. ..Juana de la cruz ... dixo ... como abra quatro a°* poco
mas 0 menos que estando en easa de su suegro Juan griego el uiexo
con sus cufindan desta declarante catalina uernal mujer de Euan duran
y Juana bernal mujer de diege de moraga estando alli tamuien con
ellas voa yndia de nacion tegune llamada ana crinda de esta declarante
les dixo la dicha yndin a todas tres quereis que os de vnos poluos para
que vuestros maridon os quieran mas y que todas respondieron que si
para uer en que paraua agquel enbuste v que ln yndin les dio los dichos
poluos a todas tres que hernn unos poluos blancos que dixo que hech-
andolos en la comida a sus maridon ]lnm querinn mas pero que ellas no
se los dieron a sus maridos sino que los hecharon en vnos ojaldros v se
}%ﬁ:ﬂcomicmn ellas.” Declaration of Juana de la Cruz, June 29, 1631.

(¢) “Juana Sanches, mulata, muxer del eapitan Ju® gomes . . .
dice mas esta declarante g. abra 5 o 0§ aflos poco mas o menos q. le
dixo a una india teguas del pueblo de 5. Ju® q. lo diese alpunas ierbas
o alguna otra Cosa p* q. su marido no In malieatase por q. la aporreaba
ip® g. dexase la manseba y mala amistad ¢, tenin i lo quiciese a ella y
q. la india le dio unas raises amarillas ¥ don granos de maises asul con
las puntas del corasonito blancas bueltos asin dentro y q. este mais le
mascase y con el untase el pecho y corason a su marido i q. tubiese las
ierbas en la mano g™ llegase su marido a elln ¥ . tambien mascase las
dichas ierbas i untase pecho i corason a su mnrlAt: . ¢on ego la queria
bien i aborreseria a su manseba y q. lo hiso dow veses § . no aprovecho.
dice mas esta declarante q. abra sinco o sels afios poco mas o menos q.
su ermana Ju' de los rreies le dixo si sabin nlgunn cosa de ierbas o
raises o otra cosa q. diese a su marido p* q. dexase a su manceba y la
quisiese a ella y g. esta declarante le dixe . una india le avia dado
aquellas raices y pranos de mais p* untar n su propio marido i q.
hiziese ella lo mesmo i le dio la dicha rais i main i lo Lism la dicha su
hermana y q. no le aprovecho antes rifio a esta declarante porq. se
los avia dado.” Declaration of Juana Sdnchez, June 22, 1631, Inquisi-
cion 372, Exp. 16.

(d) ‘“Ju* de los reies mulata muxer de Albaro garcia mulato . . .
dice y denuncia . . . q. estando esta decalrante mui triste viendo q. su
marido andaba amansebado y g. no asia caso delln y viendola asi una
hermana q. tiene llamada Ju* Sanches muxer del eapitan Ju® gomes le
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dixo a esta declarante g, ella tenia una ierba q. le avia dado una india
q. era bueno para tales ocaslones y se la dio a esta declarante con tres
o quatro granos de mais los quales granos tenian el corason buelto asia
arriba q. eran buenos parn tales ocasiones i q. lo moliese y lo echase en
dos veses en la comida | . le untase tambien con el el pecho q. con eso
la g’rria mucho y se olbidaria de sus vicios q. ella lo hiso i se lo dio una
ves en la comida y g'lendole elln o untar el pecho una ves lo sintio su
marido q. estabn dispierto y aparto la mano y lo dexo y como no tubo
efecto lo dexo a dion q. lo roemediase y q. p* el mesmo efecto auia traido
quatro o sineco dias ln lorba consigo en el pecho . . . dice mas esta
declarante q. tamblen le dixo la dicha india q. se chupase los dos dedos
grandes de la mano ¢ Haman del corason v despues de chuparlos
agq'lla saliba se ln hechnse n su marido en la comida v q. la g’rria bien
y aborreserin la manscha | g, lo hiso esta declarante una bes i no
quiso hacerlo man por ¢, lo dio asco i g. no tubieron efecto ninguno
estas diligencing . hizo." Declaration of Juana de los Reyes, June 21,
1631, Ibud.

(e) ““Dice muas osta declarante g. abra 4 dias g. m" viuda de
gaspar de pratin le dixo n esta declarante g. una india criada de m*
vernal viuda de Ju* gomes barragan le dijo g. su ama la dicha maria
vernal asln lo mesmo prog. enbianba a espiar donde se proveia fran®
gomes de torres con quien estaba amansebada a sus eriadas i luego
iba ella i quitubn lo susiedad de ensima y cojia aq’lla tierra mojada
y se la dabn en ln comida al dicho fran® gomes de torres porqg. la
quisiese ¥ olbidape & su mujor v q. tamhien le avia dado o puesto una
ierba entre los aforros de ln cuera para q. la quisiese y no la dexase.”
Declaration of Petronilla de Samora, March 25, 1631, Ibid.

(f) “Dice man ostn declarante q. en aquel dia una india cufiada
de al® gutierrez estando enta declarante en casa del eapitan Ju® gomes
le dixo a estn declarante q. tomase los orines de su marido i se los
enbiase . con ellos nrin ullln un mescla q. puesta en el marco de la
puerta de In muansebn de su marido seria causa p* q. la aborresiese
y dexase y no entrase mas alla.”” Declaration of Maria de la Vega
Maérquez, June 22, 1081, [Ibid.

(z) “beatrin de pedrasa . . . dice g. abra dos afios i medio poco
mas o menoh . vienlendo de mex™ su marido de esta declarante y
estando ella temoross no ln maltratase por q. aviendola dexado en una
estancia fuera de eatn villn q" se iba a mex® ella le balbio a esta villa
cen casp de pu m* y hermanns y estando asi temerosa en su casa con
su marido el gual tambien estaba melancolico y triste por lo dicho
entro en su cumn esln doclarante a visitarla Ju* Sanches mulata muxer
del capitan Ju® gomen y viendo triste a esta declarante la dixo q. si
q'ria g. la daria unn lerba q. masendela y untandola a su marido los
pechos quando se ncostuse y untandose asi mesmo los pechos i teniendo
un grano de mais en la vocn toda la noche ¥ por la manana mascar
el grano de mais | Lragnrlo q. asiendo esto tres noches y despues de
averlo untado bolblendo luy espaldas a su marido con estas cosas se le
bolberia el corason y no le acordaria de nada i q. la g’rria y trataria
bien porg. asi lo avin elln hecho con su hermana Ju* de Los rreies
muxer é-gl capitan albure garein q. le avia dado tambien la ierba v la
traia siempre en el seno v . esta es la verdad.” Deeclaration of Beatris
de Pedrasa, June 21, 1082, [hid,
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(h) ‘““dice mas esta declarante q. abra dies o dose afios poco mas
o menos q. estando ella en su casa la entro a visitar dofin heatris delos
angeles india ladina mexicana espafiolada muxer del alferez Ju® de la
erus i. q. viendo a esta declarante triste por q. su marido In maltrata
Ie dixo g. tomase unos gusanos g. llaman gallinas siegns . viuen en
el estiercol y q. los tostase: los echase en la comida a su marido i q.
con eso la g’rria mucho i no le andaria aporreando i q esta declarante
se los echo en la comida a su marido i q. no le aprovecho,” Declaration
of Juana Sanchez, June 22, 1631. Ibid.

II. Pevore

(a) “...ana cadimo ... dice y denuncin de si mesma q. un afo
a poco mas o menos q. diciendole los indios ¥ una India mexicana 1la-
mada fran®® muxer de domingo Sombrerere indio mexicano q. estaba
enechisada y g. tomage el peiote i con ol verin u qulen le avia enechi-
gado y hecho mal, g. viendolo sanaria luego v verin tnmbien el echiso
¥ donde estaba y q. la dicha india mexiennn we ofveslo o darselo si lo
tubiera pero porq. no lo tenia olla dixo o estn declarante q, buscage un
indio q. se lo diese y asi buseo un Indio hlexo de san marcos de nacion
g'res el qual tomo lio i dio a vover con un poeo de ngun o esta declar-
ante y q. de oido no hiso efecto ni on ln salud nl en lo demas q. desian y
gq. por no gaver . avia descomunion no se avin seusndo antes, Dice
mas esta declarante q. abra dos o tren afios o una indin tegua del
pueblo de S. ildefonso lamada fran™ laphitana le dio & vever otras
ierbas desechas en un Jumate de ngua don noches pere g. prim’ q. la
india se lo diese a vever asia algunas seremonias | conjuros y contaba y
daba a entender con los modos y vimmjos ¢, haeln g vein algunos
viciones en el agua i q. a lo q. veln en ¢l agun n eno nnln la musica y
ablaba y luego se lo daba a bever a estn declarante diciendole q. eon
aq’llo sanaria y q. no sabe otra cosa mas de q. agors dos afios esta
mesma india mexicana se desia publicam'® en entn villa (. avin tomado
el peiote p* ver quien venia de tierra de pan | . onta on ln verdad.”
Declaration of Ana Cadimo, March 26, 1681, [hid.

(b) “... Luis Pacheco soldado ¥ vesino de la Villa de Santa Fee
. » . declaro para descargo de su conciencia que a dies do diciembre del
afio pasado de 1631 estando en las estancias de las guertan on ensn de
Juan Anton mulato marido de Ana mexicana ladina, y estando pre-
sente Jusepe indic ladino de nacion queres interprete o naguatato del
padre Fray Christobal de Quiros guardian del pueblo de San Felipe,
abiendo un criado deste declarante caido i quebradose un braso y
estandole cosiendo una bilma que ponelle, dixo el dicho declarante: si
tubieramos aqui un poco de peiote era mui bueno para esto, i que
respondio el dicho Juan Anton el peiote neo golo es bueno para esto sino
para hallar cosas hurtadas, que estando yo en las minas de mapimi en
Ia nueva espafa aviendole a una criada mia y a un indio hurtadole un
faldellin i otro rropa i al indic unas fresadas i andandolo & busear i no
lo hallando, tome seis o siete cabesas o raises de peiote i molido lo
bebi, i despues me meti en un aposento i se me aparecio un biexo i una
biexa i me pregunto gue pena tenia, i le respondi que havian jurtado
aquella rropa y me respondio no tengas pena anda ve a tal parte que
alli la hallaras ¥ fui yo i el indio a quien ahian hurtado las fresadas i
hallamos a un indio que tenia la ropa i se la quitamos.” Declaration of
Luis Pacheco, September 21, 1632. Inquisicién 304.
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11I. WITCHCRAFT

{(a) .. m" nunez muger de fran® marques soldado ¥ moradores
del pueblo de n™ 8* del socorRo de la prouineia de los piros . . . dise
¥ denuncia que abrn cuniro u cinco a* gue estando su her™ desta
declarante diego uellide muy enfermo de la enfermedad que murio le
dijo Vna y mas beses n esta declarante que entendia que su mal hern
hechiso por que ninguna medecina le aprouechaua Y que le parecia que
le prosedia de que estando vna bes en la estancia de dona beatris de los
anjeles Yndin ladina mexicana muy espanolada Y uiuda del alferes
Juan de ln eruz con quien el dicho diego uellide Andaua amanseuado. Y
auiendole el proRendo por nlgunas cosas Y estando de partida para irse
ala V' de 8' fe elln le dio de almorsar Vn poco de atole y leche Yauien-
dole comido se partio lnego Y gue apenas zuia andado una legua poco
mas o0 menos s0 sontio con tan gran dolor de uariga que parecia que
peros se la comin y sintiendose tal se boluio otra ues a la estancia Y se
reconcilio con elln i yeo las amistades con lo gual ella le dio luego
beuer vn caxele de aseite y suuio 2 cauallo y se partio otra ues Y a
poco trecho de camino se apeo a proucerse y lo gue hecho en la camara
fueron muchos gusanos coloradeos uivos eon lo qual degeanso Y gue
dentro de alli algunos dias Boluio otra ues a la estancia de la dicha
dofia ueatris de los anjeles, en la gual allo muy enfermo muy al cauo
a vn erindo della que se llamana antonuelo muy podride Y comida la
canpanilla que #i comin algo se acgaua con ello ¥ lo hechaua por las
narviges. Y que le dixo el dicho dicgo ucllido que porque no se con-
fesanun y ponin ulen con dios que alpun dia ania de hamaneser haogado.
A lo qual le renpondio el indic Que por gque no se confesaua el que
tamuien estaun de ln misma enfermedad enfermo que quien a el le
tenia asl n In muerte enechisado la tenia tamuien enechisado a el
dicho diego uellido Y que de alli algunos dias boluiendo otra ues a la
estancia ol dicho diego uellido le dijo vna criada de la dicha dofna
ueatris de los anjelen llamada felepilla Y muy ladina en castellano,
senor conp’ mucha lastima le tengo de uerle enhechisado. Y que le
respondio ¢l dicho diego uellido como lo sauia a lo qual respondio la
dicha felipilla que elln lo sauia muy bien que su sefiora dona beatris
de Jos anjeles lo nuin enhechisado Y que esto se lo dixo dos ueses por
muy cierto. Y que e¢lln ania uwisto a su sefiora traer al Cuelle vna
figura de unro del mivmo modo y figura del mismo diego uellido nor
que la quisiese y bolulese a su amistad y por que ¢l no quiso boluer a
su amistad helln lo enchechiso y despues desto pocos dias comenso a
enfermar el dicho diego uellido y a enchirse todo el cuerpo de llagas y
la garganta asta comerse la canpanilla ni mas ni menos como estaua
el indio que se lo auin dicho y dentro de pocos dias sin uastar medecina
ninguna uino a morir dello, Y dise mas este declarante que tamuien
oyo decir a doha M* de archuleta que pancho Valon yndio ladino mexi-
cano herero auin muerto heneehisado que lo enechiso la dicha dofia
ueatris delos Anjeles en vna panocha que la auia dado a comer por
que tamuien el dicho puncho ualon ania andado amanseuado con ella ¥
gue el dicho pancho ualon estando enfermo de la enfermedad que
murio se lo auia dicho asi a la dicha doiia m* de archuleta. Declaration
of Maria Nunez, October 14, 1681. Inquisicién 372, Exp. 19.

(b) *. ..y dixo mas In dicha declarante q. el mesmo diego
bellido le dixo q. un eriade dela dicha dofia beatris de los anjeles
llamado antenuelo le dixo q. su nmu lo avia hechisado q. era la dicha
dofna beatris y q. tambien avia enechigado al dicho eriado p* probar el
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echiso si tenia efecto ¥ q. otra criada de la dicha dofia beatris de los
an_ﬂ]eles llamada filipilla le dixo al dicho diego vellido q. su ama la dicha
dofia beatris lo avia echisado ¥ puesto los echisos en unos idolos ¥
enterradolos en un fog’on el un echiso del dicha diego vellido ¥ ofro de
una india i g. g'ricndo ella desenterrar los idolos de los echisos sintio
4. vemia su ama y por darle priesa por sacar el echiso de diego bellido
fue siempre enfermando mas asta q. murio y dixo mas esta declarante
g. el dicho diego vellido le dixo g. su echiso, avie echado la dicha doha
beatris de los angeles en un ormiguero por lo qual el se iba comiendo de
llagas.” Declaration of Catalina de Bustillos, March 26, 1631. Inqui-
gicion 372, Exp. 16.

(c) *“. .. catalina vernal muxer de Ju’ duran Soldado y vesinos
de esta villa . . . dixo mas esta declarante g. abra tres o 4 ahos «q.
estando enfermo en esta villa her®™ Sambrano lo fue esta declarante a
visitar y le conto el mesmo enfermo a esta declarante ¥ a olros .
presentes estaban q. era fran®™ marg. y su muxer y P* marq® . temia
d. le avian dado algun boeado en un caxete de leche por q. estande on
la canada en casa de Ju® griego estando alli ju® de la crus muxer de
Ju® griego el moso con la qual tenia amistad sospechosa el dicho her™
Samhrano ¥y por siertas Causas la avia aporreado y yu . ol eslaba
ensillando su caballo p® venirse a esta Villa la dicha ju* de In crus le
llamo . fuese a merendar i le dio a comer un caxoeto de lache con
mucha nata y asi como lo comio se sintio luege mnlo de dolor de
estomago g. viniendose a esta villa por el camine vino vabinndo 1 se
echo luego en la cama de la cual nunea mas se lebanto porg. slempre
fue enpeorande asta g. murio y g. no sabe otrn copn,”  Declaration of
Catalina Bernal, March 25, 1631, [Ihid,

(d) . .. Juliana de bustillos muxer de blan de mirandn soldado
a la qual prepuntado si save o presume lu cauga por ¢, a sido lamado
dixo g. presume sern p" saver de ella lo g, olo desir o cntnling vernal
muxer de Ju”" duran lo qual page anel q. abra un oho poco mag 0 menos
q. un dia por la manana enlre In dicha cataling vernal en casn do csta
declarante la qual cstaba con sus primag donn m* de archulpta y dona
lucia de archuleta i q. a todas tres les dijo la dicha Catalina vernal
sin q. nadie se lo preguntase como estando clla acostadn en unn mesma
cama con su hermana Ju* vernal muxer de diego de moragn | con su
eunada Ju® de la erus muxer de su her" Ju® griego todas treg en una
cama la Ju* de la cruz en medio i g. no savia ¢. hora de In noche la
dicha ju* de la crus las desperto diciendoles manitas dormin . dis-
pertando ellas le dixeron de donde bienes q. respondio la dichn Ju* de
1a crus vengo de la caiiada q. es seis leguas de agui de ver a hernando
hijo de hernan martin g. me dixeron g. estaba con otra i ful a ver si
era assi i lo allo dormido 1 sole i le tento todo el cuerpo 1 sin desper-
tarlo de avia buelto le pregunto la dicha catalina vernal pues como
fuiste a la qual respondio la dicha Ju* de la erus ful en un huebo.”
Declaration of Juliana de Bustillos, June 23, 1632, Inquisicion 372,
Exp, 19.

(e) ... catalina vernal muxer de Ju® duran Saldado y vesinos
de esta villa . .. fue la dicha si save o a oido desir g. algunn persona
q. estaba en su compafiia por mode de hechisos auia ido de noche sobre
un hucho aser a alguna persona ¢. quisiese hien dixo ¢. no lo sabe
ni a oido desir tal cosa fuele dicho mas g. en esta 8" offi” ai informa-
sion de g. en su mesma casa estando esta declarante acostada con
otra mnxer en una mesma cama la otra dexando a esta declarante en
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la cama se avia ido cabellera en un huebo a ver a sierto hombre q.
q'ria bien y q. aviendolo visto y dexandolo durmiendo se bolbio otra
ves a la cama con estn declarante la qual viendola llegar tan fria le
dixo de donde venian y tan elada i. q., le avia respondido q. de la
cafiada benia de ver a un hombre q. g’ria bien i q. esta declarante le
avia dicho ¢. como avia ido ¥ buelto tan presto q. le avia respondido
q. avia ido caballera en un huebo todo lo qual dise esta declarante q.
no lo sabe i g, es mentira Salbo q. lo q. dicen de esta q. fue caballera en
un huebo nunca tal supe sino g. no save a guales ni g. personas vio
desir . ln dicha dofin beatris de Los angeles avia ido metida en un
huebo desde esta villa asta el pueblo de Senecu g. ai 50 leguas donde
egtaba ln dichn dofin m* granillo enferma y g. alli la dicha doiia beatris
v otras bruxas jugaron con la enferma dofia m® granillo a la pelota ¥
g. desde entonses fue mexorando la dicha dofia m® enferma y g. esta
no save con fundamento p* poderlo afirmar sino g. lo tiene por quento
y mentirn," Declaration of Catalina Bernal, March 25, 1631. Inquisi-
cién 892, Hxp. 16,

(fy * . . Capitan Bartolome Romero alealde ordinario de la
villa de Hanta IMee . . . dixo, que abra tiempo de seis meses que pario
su muger y del parto ha guedado sin salud, y por dicho de quien lo
entiende en bocado que le an dade, ¥ tiene sospecha este declarante que
ha sido por mano y orden de Juana de la Crus muger de Juan Griego
vesina de ln Villa de Santa Fee por aver prometido vengarse del dicho
Capitan Bartolome Romere por ciertas cosas que entre los dos pasaron
v que #e persunde es por mano de la dicha juana de la Crus por aver
promelido vengnrue del, ¥ por la publica vos y fama que ay de que
dieha ¥ #u madre son hechiseras ¥ an enhechisado a algunas personas

.« ¥ aved cosn de un mes que viniendo esle deelarante por la misma
eatancin que ya en de Juan Maesse que la tiene a su eargo, ¥ la dicha
dofin Hentris vive en la villa de Santa Fee, dixo el diche Juan Maesse
en la dicha villn o este declarante por lo gue se trata publicamente de
que la dieha dofin Beatris es hechisera que en un arbol de la dicha
estancin hallo colgndan una figura de barro retrato mui parecide al
dicho Diego Bellido defunto y gue sabe le tenia alli encchisado por
averselo dicho Andres de Villaviciosa vesino de 1a dicha Villa a quien
lo dixo Fellpn india ladina, que dicho estava enhechisada de la dicha
dofia Bentrin y que la dicha Felipa la avia visto sahumar la dicha
figura de barro del dicho Diego Bellideo y la dicha Felipa murio del
mismo hoechino, plondo muger de Diego de Santiago vesino desta villa,
ostag cosns fodas lap sabe tambien la muger del dicho Andres de
Villaviciosn v IFrancisco Marques y Juan Duran y su muger, v asi
migmo dige enle declurante que tiene a su muger en el pueblo de
Seneeu a dondoe In enta curando el padre Fray Jeronimo de Pedrasa v
que yendo n verls nvea quinse dias supo como estando la dicha su
muger durmiendo en compaiiia de su madre y de su abuela, comenzo
a gritar y acudlendo con candela encendida a verla su madre y abuela
la hallavon en ol suelo fuera de la cama y dixo como no sabia quien
la cogio y ln aleo on el nire ¥ la dexo caer en el suelo fuera de la cama
¥ su madre y su nbueln qlun dormian en el mismo aposento no viercn a
nadie y sospechn ente doclarante que por lo pasado es algun hechiso de
la diecha dofin Heatrin ¥ su hija Juana de la Crus que prometio ven-
garse del, nal minmo dise este declarante que viniendo agora quatro o
sinco dins ha por In entaneia del Capitan Alonso Varela que esta en la
sienaga, hablo este declarante con dona Catalina muger del dicho
Capitan Alonso Vareln In qual tratando del mal de la muger deste
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declarante ¥ de la sospecha que se tiene de que es echigo de la dicha
dofia Beatris dixo a este declarante la dicha dofia Catalina como la
dicha dofia Beatris al tiempo que Pancho Balon indio mexicano her-
rero ge quiso casar con Ines india ladina criada de la dicha dofia Cata-
lina que la dicha dofa Beatris le embio a desir a la india Ines que no
se casase con el dicho Pancho Balon por que si se casava que no lo avia
de gosar y al fin se hiso el casamiento y asi como se casaron luego el
dicho Pancho Balon estubo malo y mo vivio un afio y la dicha india
Ines tambien esta medio tullida y que asi entiende que la dicha dofia
Beatris la enechiso y mato a su marido como ge lo embio a desir.”
Declaration of Captain Bartolome Romero, September 26, 1628.
Inquisicidon 304.

(g) “...isabel de cabanillos muxer de diego martin Scldado . . .
Y dice mas esta declarante q. despues q. murio el dicho diego vellido
oio desir a lucia de mantoia muxer de diego de texeda q. se fue a vivir
a aq’lla estaneia 1 g. Ju” maese Soldado q. se fue a vivir a la dicha
estancia Tambien con ella hallo colgado de un arbel con una trenza
de pita una figura de hombre hecha de barro q. se parecia al dicho
diego vellido i q. gritaba la dicha figura i q. la cojio el dicho Ju® maese
v la hecho en el rrie.” Declaration of Isabel de Cabanillos, June 22,
16381. Inguisicion 872, Exp. 19.

(h} *. .. el alferes Pedro Marques vezino de la villa de Santa
Fee . . . juro y dixv ... que una india ladina Felipa le dixo a este
declarante siendo viva como la dicha doiia Beatris tenia enhechisado al
dicho Diego Bellido en una figura de barro muy parecida al dicho
Diego Bellido con unas espinas metidas por todas las coyunturas por
que penara mas y el dicho Diego Bellido avia dicho a este declarante
como esta mesma india Felipa y otro indio avian muerto tambien
enhechisados por la dicha dona Beatris, ¥y todo esto es publica vos y
fama, y la dicha Felipa difunta dixo a este declarante como tanbien
quierian enhechisar a otra india llamada Catalina que estd en servicio
deste declarante y que la dicha Felipa le quito y esecondio la figura o
medio hazer que la iba haziendo la dicha donia Beatris y que por eso no

la acabo de enechisar.” Declaration of Pedro Mérques, Oct. 2, 1628.
Inquisicién 304.

(i) “Sarjento Ju® maese de edad de 28 afios poco mas o menos al
qual preguntado si saue o presume la causa para q. a sido llamado
dixo g. le parece g, sera p* saver del de una figura g. hallo colgada en
un alamo en su estancia de los tiguas lo qual paso ansi g. abra 8 afos
poco mas o menos gﬂestandc en su estancia de los tignas morada q. avia
sido de dofia beatris delos anjeles india Mex** un dia sobre tarde
viniendo un pastor suio q. se llamaba gasparillo con ¢l ganado a en-
serrarlo al corral, traxo en un palillo una lagartixa seca colgada por el
cuello con una trensa de pita y se la dio a su muxer de este declarante
y ella se la dio a el y ella y el pastorcillo le dixeron q. la ania allado
colgada en un alamo y q. era lagartija seca y no figura de hombre ni
con ninguna mescla como se a publicado.” Declaration of Juan Maese,
June 24, 1681, Inquisicion 372, Exp. 19,

. (i) * ..petronilla de samora muxer del capitan p° lucero de go-
doi . .. dice mas esta declarante q. abra 3, afios poco mas ¢ menos q. es-
tando en casa de sebastian gonsales Soldado donde estaban tres hijos
de Ju® griego maria vernal viuda isabel bernal muxer de gevastian gon-
sales Ju* vernal muxer de diego de moraga y todas tres le dixeron a esta
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declarante g. Ju* dela crus cufiada de ella y muxer de su her™ Ju®
griego era hechisera v q. avia puesto no sabe q. en el rostro a un hijo
de Sebastian gonsales peq'nito cong. le hiso eriar fuego o arestin ¥ q.
estubo enfermo el nino todo un aio pero tambien dice esta declarante
q. en aqg’'lla ocasion q. se lo dixeron estavan rrenidos los tres her™"
con su cufiada Ju® dela crus.” Declaration of Petronilla de Samora,
March 25, 1631. Inquisicion 372, Exp. 16.

(k) *“ ..m"de archuleta ... viuda del alferes Ju® marques . ..
v dixo mas esta declarante g. estando malo en la ecama fran® balon
herrero mexicano yendole esta declarante a visitar le dixo el dicho
fran®™ balon ¢. dona beatris delos angeles india mexicana ladina viuda
del alferes Ju® dela crus por selos de otra le avia dado bocado en una
panocha de q. estaba enfermo v g. aung. es verdad g. mejoraba algo 1
se lebantaba volbio a rrecaer asta dello muric.” Declaration of Maria
de Archuleta, March 25, 1631. Ihid.

(1y ", ., Qatalina Vernal muger de Ju® duran vesinos desta V*
v ella hija de Ju” griego y de pasquala bernal ya difunta Vesinos desta
Villa de edad gue dijo ser de quinse a* la qual por descargo de su

coneciencia declara y denuncia que abra tiempo de dos meses y en este
inbierno que cstando esta declarante en su casa llego alli a ablar con
ella porque bibin alli tanbien una cufiada suya llamada Ju® de la Cruz,
hija de .'lu" de la cruz ya difunto catalan de nacion y de dona beatris

india natural de la nueua espana que hoy bibe y la dicha ju® de la
Cruz es muger de Ju® priepo el moso her® desta declarante la gual
dicha ju* de la Cruz en el tiempo y lugar ariba rreferido dijo a esta
declarunte tratando de irse a bafiar al temascal las dos que no fuesen
sino que alli se queria bafiar en una hartesa, y no queriendo esta
declarante se bane sola la dicha ju* de la Cruz en presencia desta
declarante y saco de su propia camisa, en un poco de gamusa un ata-
dijo con una yerua la qual masco v con ella se unto todo su cuerpo sin
quedar cosa v preguntandole esta declarante que para que hacia
aquello la respondio la dicha Ju* de la Cruz, que era para que la
quisiesen log hombres y que asi untada despues que se seco la yerba
en ¢l ¢uerpo se bolbio a bestir ¥ Rogo a esta declarante que no dijese
nada a nadie v en otra ocasion la misma Ju* de la Cruz moestro a esta
declarante una Rais que traia consigo y le dijo que asi la mascaba y
se untaba con ella las partes bajas y las caderas y en las espaldas,
que se moririnn los honbres por ella. asi mismo le dijo que en otra
ocagion auia puesto en la boca un grano de maiz suiendole gquitado
primero el corazon y asi mismo una piedresita y que yendo un hombre
descuidado por la ealle dijo que saeo la piedresita de la boca y se la
tiro sin que el la biese y luego al punto bolbio el honbre a tratar con
ella de su amistad, en otra ocasion le dio a esta declarante una yerba
echa polbos y se los hico echar a esta declarante en dos tortillas y
despues que esta declarante las hico se las pidio la dicha Ju® de la
Cruz y le dijo estas en tu nombre ban aunque no le dijo a quien y ella
las envio a un honbre el qual aquella propia noche bino a buscar a esta
declarante y la dicha Ju® de la Cruz la hico salir a ablar con el aungue
diee que la despidio y di las tortillas y que en otra ocasion esta declar-
ante comio de un pan que auia echo la dicha Ju* de la cruz pensando
que era bueno y luego comenso a tener grandes ansias y lo que quedo
del pan enbio esta declarante a sus hermanas y todas Rabiaban y la
dicha Ju* de la Cruz rrifio a esta declarante porque lo auia Comido que
lo auia echo para darlo a un hombre para haserlo Rabiar y le dio por
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rremedio que bebiese agua caliente la mas caliente que pudiese sufrir,
v asi lo hico y quedo buena y sus hermanas lo mismo y antes del agua
rabiaba y asi mismo dijo a esta declarante la dicha Ju* de la cruz
como tenia una yerua que hacia Rabiar y otra para matar y que hasta
entonces no la auia dado a nadie para matar pero que andaua para
darla a uno porgue sun no le queria mal y que ella se la daria como
beria, asi mismo dijo la dicha Ju* de la cruz a esta declarante que se
queria quitar asi propia la porqueria que tenia en el dedo mayor de
en medio entre la ufia y en el dedo mayor del pie ¥ en la boca del
estomago y en las espaldas y en la frente entre las dos sejas v en la
olla de la garganta, y que aquello todo junto trayendolo consigo en
la faxa del faldedin y echandole en la comida 2 un hombre se moriria
por ella ¥ queriendolo haser delante desta declarante no se lo guiso
consentir diciendeole que no le ensefiase aquellas cosas que era mucha-
cha ¥ que como tal los haria alguna ues y lo castigarian asi mismo
le dijo al otro dia luego que se caso deelarante que la auvia bisto aguella
noche estar con su marido disiendole todo lo que le auia pasado con
el, y disiendole esta declarante que como lo aula bisto pues estaua el
aposento a escuras a lo gqual le respondio la dicha Ju* de la cruz
nosotros quando andamos asi no auemos menester candela, todo lo
bemos y esta declarante no le pregunto mas, asi mismo le dijo como
para haser dormir a la g'* de casa que no era menester mas que sacar
un poco de tierra de las sepulturas y que la pusiesen atada en un pafio
¥ debajo de la cabesera a une y que luego se dormiria y que ella se
podia lebantar luego y andar por la casa y irse por ai gin que la
sintiera y que ella iria amansando a su marido de tal manera que
aungue delante del hiciese alguna cosa que no lo wiese ni le rrifiera
que ella sauia el Remedio y aconsejo a esta declarante que buscase
fuera de la casa unos gusanillos largos que crian en el canpo ¥ que
los tostase en un comal ¥y se los diese a ueber en el atole a su marido
v que le haria el mismo efeto y lo amansaria y esta declarante no
quiso otra ues bido esta declarante que la dicha Ju* de la ecruz cogio
una hormiga ¥ la partio por medio y luego la sople y la hico caer y
preguntandole esta declarante quera aquello le Respondio ealla que
no saues tu que es esto asi dijo a esta declarante que tenia una
Raiz que q'° la mascaba se ponia a pensar y que luego se le ponia en
la cabesa al honbre o la muger que la queria mal y en sauiendo que
la queria mas lo auia de matar con una yerua y todas estas cosas dize
esta declarante que las saue por uiuir dentro de casa con dicha Ju' de
la crus su cunada y auerselas bisto haser en la forma que tiene dicho
y que los hacia y decia estando en su entero juicio y no saue esta
declarante que otra persona pueda declarar en esto mas
ue una india ladina llamada ana de mnacion teguas que

isiendole esta declarante lo que le a susedido quando comio
el pan le dijo la dicha india dejame no me digas nada que esta ai la
sante inguigision no nos castiguen a nosotros castiguenla ella a solos
otra ues bide esta declarante que por auer tenido la dicha ju® de la
cruz a dos muchachos en los brasos en diferentes tienpos al uno mato
y el otro bibio por auerle saumado esta declarante con Ropa quemada
de la dicha Ju® de la cruz y que esto le parese a esta declarante seria
mal de ojo de la dicha Ju" de la cruz.” Declaration of Catalina Bernal,
May 26, 1628, Declarations, letters and decrees..
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IV, NATIVE CEREMONIALS

{(a) “ . . Fray Pedro Zambrano predicador y guardian del
conbento de Santa Crus del pueblo de Galisteo . . . dize ¥y denuncia que
a beynte y siete de febrero deste presente ano estande en su conbento
del Pueblo de Galigteo llego el capitan Alvaro Garcia y le dixo a este
declarante como estando comiendo en su casa en la villa de Santa
Fee destas provincias, un hijo suyo llamado Diego Garcia le dixo,
sefior, en loa teguas en el Pueblo de San Juan abido una junta de
vndios e yndins en la qual an entrado sepun e savido y es publico
ya en toda esta villa, Pedro de la Cruz y Jeronimo Pacheco soldados
mestizos, que en la qual junta jugaban al juego destos naturales que
llaman el patole sobre una eriatura, y acavado el juego la lababan y
bevian el agua de la dicha criatura, v despues desto a una yndia des-
nuda Ia soplaban por detras por donde se suelen probeer y bevian un
agua que no se save lo que es; y reprehendiendole el diche Alvaro
Garcia a su hijo no dixese tales cosas, le respondio que era publico esto
en toda ln villa, y que el hijo da Juan Griego, Lazaro lo avia dicha en
Ia villa y dice mas este declarante que preguntando esto mismo a
algunos vezinos de la villa le respondicron que dias a que se rugia entre
los soldados espafioles.” Declaration of Fray Pedro Zambrano, Mareh
b, 1682, Inquisicion 304,

(b) * .. Capitan Alvaro Garcia Olgado, vezino de la Villa de
Santa I"ee de edad de cinquenta y cineo afios poea mas o menos,
preguntandoe si save o presume la causa por que a side llamade dixo
(que presume que sera para saver del ciertas cosas de ydolatria que se
avian {Hhulmu‘n lo qual dize que pasa asi; que abra veinte y cinco dias
3ue un hijo suye llamado Diego Garcia le dixo como publicamente se
ezin que en ¢l Pueblo de San Juan o en el de Santa Clara de la
nacion de los Teguas se avia hecho una ydolatria entre muchos indios
estando presentes tambien dos espanoles mestizos, el uno llamado
Pedro de In Cruz y el otro Geronimo Pacheco soldados, pero despues de
oydo esto bajo a su estancia de la provincia de los tiguas el dicho

apitan Alvaro Garcia en la gual se encontro con un amigo suyo
Hamado el Capitan Alonso Martin Barba y preguntandole que sabia
destn materin como persona que vivia junte a aquellos pueblos, le
hablo con mas claridad que su hijo lo avia hecho, diziendo que el mismo
Pedro de la Cruz le avia dicho que el ¥y Geronimo Pacheco se habian
hallado en aquel acto de la ydolatria de los indios, 1a qual vdolatria
fue que estando jugando los indios con unas canuelas a los Patoles que
Tllaman, dentro de la estufa y ellos dos alli presentes, se asomo una
yndia a In boca de la estufa con una criatura en Ias manos, y que
dixo, jugadores alla ba esta criatura, ¥y que uno de los jugadores la
tomo y la puso en ¢l mismo lugar donde jugavan debajo del petate que
estava puesto en el techo de la estufa donde tiravan las cafinelas, v que
tirando las dichus canuelas al petate caian despues juntas sobre la
criatura ¥ tomandaolas las echaron en un cajete de agua que alli tenian
v las labaron y hizieron beber gran parte de aquella agua a la cria-
tura v que despues le soplaron a la eriatura que era hembra por su
natura y dandoscla a la madre le dixeron que se llamava tal nombre.”
Declaration of Alvaro Garcia Olgado, March 17, 1632. Ibid.

{(e) *“. .. Diego Garcia soldado de la milicia deste Reino ¥
vezino de la Villa de Santa Fe . . . Dize v denunzia que abra quinze
dias poco mas o menos que yendo un savado a misa de Nuestra Sciiora
en compafiia de su suegro el alferes Sevastian Gonzales ya que
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legavan cerca de la Yglesia bieron junto a ella a Geronimo Pacheco
mestizo y soldado el qual asi como sintio a este declarante y su com-
pafiia que yban hasia la yglesia se escondic y metic dentro del com-
bento y se escondio de tal mancra que aungue este declarante y los
demas se dieron mucha prisa a entrar y a mirar por el no le pudieron
deseubrir ni pillar, ¥ en esta ocasion dixo el alferes Sebastian Gonzales,
este mozo Geronimo Pacheeo anda huwvendo del Governador y esta
retraido por que dizen que le cogieron en el pueblo de San Juan vdola-
trando con los indios en compaiia tambien de Pedro de la Cruz mestizo
v soldado, del qual Pedro de la Cruz dize este declarante que le dixo
Luisillo vndioc Tegua interprete del pueblo de Santa Clara que era
verdad que a Pedro de la Cruz lo avian cogido en el Pueblo de San
Juan ydolatrando con los indios ¥ que tenia una eriatura muerta alli en
la estufa, y que yban llegando y ofreciendo al Demonio algadon ¥ otras
cosas, ¥ luego llegavan a la criatura v le tiravan con unos frisoles en
la via por donde escrementa, y luego con unas canuelas que llaman
Patoles con gue juegan los indios tiravan v davan en el petate que
estava en el techo de la estufa y caian sobre el cuerpo de la criatura
difunta sin caer ninguna en el suelo, ¥ luego lavaban la eriatura con
un agna que tenian en un cajete y bebian aquella agua.

Dize mas este declarante que abra tres afios poco mas o menos
que le dixeron su hermano Juan Garecia y el Capitan Bartolome
Romero que pasando entrambos por el pueblo de la alameda bieron
que estavan todos los indios dentro de la Yglesia y entre ellos Diego de
Santiago mulato mestizo ¥ que bieron que schre el altar en gue se
dize la misa estava un yndio en pie hablando a grandes boces como
que predicava pero tan flaco que parecia que no se podia tener v se
estava caiendo para un lado y para otro por lo qual estavan a sus lados
dos indios que le tenian y que preguntando los dichos Juan Garcia y
Bartolome Romero al dicho Diego de Santiago que que era aquello que
dezia aquel yndio, respondio que eran cosas de Diog ¥ no le pudieron
hazer decir mas, ¥ que alli supieron que aquel indio que predicava avia
ayunado trez dias sin comer.

Dize mas este declarante que abra veinte dias poco mas o menos
que le dixo Damian de Lara soldade que abra tres o quatro anos que
pasando por el pueblo de la alameda hallo los indios juntos en la plaza
v con ellos a Diego de Santiago mulato y mestizo, el qual Diego de
Santiago le dixo a Damian de Lara, ben i aca bereis que bonito es
esto que hazen estos indios, ¥ que fue con el v bio que yha un indio
delante dando boces como predicando y todo el pueblo tras del y el
mismo Diego de Santiago con ellos, y que los indios v las indias yban
cogiendo las pajuelas del suelo por donde pasava aquel indio.”” Declar-
ation of Diego Garcia, March 14, 1632, Ibid.

(d) * .. Pedro de la Crus soldado y vesino de la villa de Santa
Fee . .. dixo que abra ocho meses que yendo en compania de Ceronimo
Pacheco mestizo ¥ soldado a recojer yeguas, de buelta entraron en
una estufa del pueblo de San Juan a ealentarse y que estando los indios
jugando a los patoles, estando este dicho declarante recostado, dice que
una india traxo una eriatura v que se lebanto un indio de los que
estaban jugando que era fiseal llamado pindas i tomo la criatura y
se sento con ella teniendola en los hrasos mientras truxeron un cajete
de agua, en el gual hecharon los patoles i los lavaron i labados los
sacaron i poniendo la eriatura en un petate tomando eada uno su
cafiuela o patole todos juntos a la par tiraron asia arriba los patoles
como quando juegan y caieron algunos scbre la criatura y tomando
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enda uno en In boea una poca de agua se la hechaban a la criatura en
In boen | despues soplaban todos a la criatura la cabesa manos i pies
¥ que preguntande este dicho declarante a los indios que por que asian
aquello respondieron que era para ponelle nombre en su lengua y
gque upl lo molian aser en la jentilidad i que con esto se salieron el

dieho declarante i el dicho Geronimo Pacheco.” Declaration of Pedro
de In Crus, September 14, 1632, TIbud.

iy " . Diego de Santiago mulato mestizo morador en el
Pusblo dol Socorro de edad de veinte ¥ cinco ailos poco mas ¢ Inenos,
proguntado si save o presume la causa por que a sido llamado dixo que
I;rommu nera para saver del lo que paso en unos mitotes ¥ bailes que
igleron los indios del Pueblo de la alameda estando el presente, el
qual dize que abra tres afios poco mas o menos que estando el ¥ Juan
arcin nnlllndo v mulato en el Pueblo de la alameda desta nacion de los
tiguns, toda una noche estuvieron los indios haziende mitotes en la
ontuln y que ellos entraron en la estufa a prima noche y los bieron
bailar por buen rato y dejandolos bailando se fueron a dormir y que
bolvieron por la manana y los hallaron tambien bailando y luego
aalioron bailando de la estufa, y fueron al rededor de todo el pueblo y
Junto a una esquina se pusieron todos en ylera y todos cogieron pajas
¥ tlerra ¥ en esto un yndio de entre ellos con unz flecha en la mano
paso por todos tocandoles con la flecha en el pecho, y al eabo tire

n Hocha asia el Poniente tras de lo qual todos los indios arojaron la
tlerra v pajas que en lus manos tenian hazia alla, y que no hizieron otra
comn mas ni bio mas, Dize mas este declarante que pocos dias despues
biniendo el recogiendo yeguas llego al pueblo de San Bartolome desta
minmn nacion ¥ hallo que en la misma Yglesia estavan todos los indios
on grandes mitotes, ¥ que un indie Capitan del Pueblo de la alameda
Hamundo el Lanaboro, estava en pie chupando un sigarro y que otro
indio entava detras del teniendolo y el estava hablando a los indios en
boz bajn ¥ no save este declarante gque rezia y preguntado a este dee-
Inrante si acaso el llamo a otro soldado que fuese a ber aquello que ha-

zinn low indios dize que no, y que quando el llego al dicho pueblo de San
Burtolome estava apartado del lugar en que hazian el mitote Fran-
oisen Garcia soldado, sentado comiendo y que despues desto llego el
Cnpitnn Bartolome Komero gque benia de hacia la Villa de Santa Fee
¥ biendo que hazian mitote en la Yeleeia fue alla y biendo a aguel Capi-

tan que estava en pie chupando y hablando a los indios, llego ¥ le dio
de hofeladas diziendo que para que hazm aquello en la Yglecia y quit-
ando de alli el indio se fue su biaje.” Declaration of Diego de San-
tiago, April 6, 1632. Tbud
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